(2) The Coast Guard vessels enforcing this section can be contacted on VHF Marine Band Radio, channels 13 and 16. The Captain of the Port can be contacted at (215) 271–4940.

(3) The Captain of the Port will notify the public of any changes in the status of this safety zone by Marine Safety Radio Broadcast on VHF–FM marine band radio, channel 22 (157.1 MHZ).

(c) Definition. For the purposes of this temporary section, Captain of the Port means the Commanding Officer of the Coast Guard Marine Safety Office/Group Philadelphia or any Coast Guard commissioned, warrant, or petty officer who has been authorized by the Captain of the Port to act on his behalf.

(d) Effective dates. This section is effective from October 12, 2002 to November 2, 2002.

Dated: October 11, 2002.

A.E. Brooks,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Acting Commander, Fifth Coast Guard District. [FR Doc. 02-26820 Filed 10-22-02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 117

[CGD07-02-127]

Drawbridge Operation Regulations; Florida East Coast Railroad Bridge, St. Johns River, Jacksonville, FL

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.

ACTION: Notice of temporary deviation from regulations.

SUMMARY: The Commander. Seventh Coast Guard District, has approved a temporary deviation from the regulations governing the operation of the Florida East Coast Railroad Bridge across the St. Johns River, mile 24.9, Jacksonville, Florida. This deviation allows the bridge to remain in the closed position from 11 p.m. until 7 a.m. each day from October 27, 2002 until November 2, 2002, for emergency repairs.

DATES: This deviation is effective from 11 p.m. on October 27 until 7 a.m. on November 2, 2002.

ADDRESSES: Material received from the public, as well as documents indicated in this preamble as being available in the docket [CGD07-02-127] will become part of this docket and will be available for inspection or copying at Commander (obr), Seventh Coast Guard District, 909 S.E. 1st Avenue, Miami, FL 33131 between 7:30 a.m. and 4 p.m.,

Monday through Friday, except Federal holidavs.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Barry Dragon, Project Officer, Seventh Coast Guard District, Bridge Branch at (305) 415 - 6743.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Florida East Coast Railroad Bridge across the St. Johns River, Jacksonville, Florida, is a single leaf bascule bridge with a vertical clearance of 9 feet above mean high water (MHW) measured at the fenders in the closed position with a horizontal clearance of 195 feet. The current operating regulation in 33 CFR 117.325(c) requires that: (1) The bridge be constantly tended and have a mechanical override capability for the automated operation. A radiotelephone must be maintained at the bridge for the safety of navigation. (2) The draw is normally in the fully open position, displaying flashing green lights to indicate that vessels may pass. (3) When a train approaches, large signs on both the upstream and downstream sides of the bridge flash "Bridge Coming Down," the lights go to flashing red, and siren signals sound. After an eight minute delay, the draw lowers and locks if there are no vessels under the draw. The draw remains down for a period of eight minutes or while the approach track circuit is occupied. (4) After the train has cleared, the draw opens and the lights return to flashing green.

On October 9, 2002, the bridge owner, Florida East Coast Railroad, requested a deviation from the current operating regulations to allow the owner and operator to keep this bridge in the closed position during certain times each day to facilitate emergency repairs. The Commander, Seventh Coast Guard District has granted a temporary deviation from the operating requirements listed in 33 CFR 117.325(c) to complete emergency repairs to the bridge. Under this deviation the Florida East Coast Railroad Bridge, across the St. Johns River, mile 24.9, Jacksonville, FL, need not open from 11 p.m. until 7 a.m., each day, from October 27, 2002 until November 3, 2002.

Dated: October 16, 2002.

Greg Shapley,

Chief, Bridge Administration, Seventh Coast Guard District.

[FR Doc. 02-27031 Filed 10-22-02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[CGD09-02-001]

RIN 2115-AA97

Security Zones: Captain of the Port Chicago Zone, Lake Michigan

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.

ACTION: Final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard published a final rule on August 16, 2002, creating a permanent security zone on the navigable waters of the Des Plaines River, the Kankakee River, the Rock River, and Lake Michigan. The section number for the security zones in that rule was incorrect. This document corrects the section number for the security zones.

DATES: This correction is effective October 23, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

MST3 Kathryn Varela, U.S. Coast Guard Marine Safety Office Chicago, at (630) 986 - 2175.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background and Purpose

The Coast Guard published a permanent security zone in the **Federal Register** on August 16, 2002, (67 FR 53501), adding section 165.908.

Need for Correction

As published, the section number used in the amendatory instruction and regulatory text was incorrect.

Correction of Publication

In rule FR Doc. 02–20755 published on August 16, 2002 (67 FR 53501) make the following corrections. On page 53502, in the third column, in line 49 and in line 50, change "165.908" to read "165.910".

Dated: September 30, 2002.

L. M. Henderson,

Commander, U.S. Coast Guard, Acting Captain of the Port Chicago. [FR Doc. 02-27032 Filed 10-22-02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910-15-P